

Erin J. Zemper (OR Bar 044628)
Zemper Eiva Law LL
101 East Broadway, Suite 303
Eugene, OR 97401
erin@zempereiva.com
Tel: 541-636-7480

Travis Eiva (OR Bar 052440)
Zemper Eiva Law LL
101 East Broadway, Suite 303
Eugene, OR 97401
travis@zempereiva.com
Tel: 541-636-7480

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
League of Women Voters of the United States and
League of Women Voters of Oregon*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

EUGENE DIVISION

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

A. Introduction.....5

B. History of the Political Question Doctrine.....6

B. The Case Does Not implicate a Political Question Under *Baker*.....16

1. The First *Baker* Formulation.....16

2. The Second *Baker* Formulation.....19

3. The Fourth *Baker* Formulation.....22

C. The Best Available Science Councils in Favor of Justiciability.....25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>767 Third Avenue Assocs. v. Consulate Gen., of Socialist Fed. Rep. of Yugoslavia</i> , 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 5, 10, 11-15, 16, 19, 23, 29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4, 6, 13, 23
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	12
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 17
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	8, 21
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F.Supp.2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	12, 22
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Kucini v. Forbes</i> , 432 F.Supp. 1101 (N.D. Ohio 1977).....	11, 14, 23

<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , No. 16-236 (RJL) (D.D.C. June 29, 2016).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Fields</i> , 352 F.Supp. 1053 (E.D. Ill. 1972).....	3
<i>Light v. U.S.</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	8
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 (U.S.1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 6, 13, 15, 22
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U. S. 219 (1917).....	10
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i>	4, 13, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	13, 19, 23
<i>O’Neill v. Leamer</i> , 239 U.S. 244 (1915).....	10
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	7, 9-10
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Republic of Colombia v. Diageo North America Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 582 (1964).....	7, 14
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A.3d 901, 928, 947-48 (Pa. 2013)....	8

<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. ____ (2014).....	13
<i>State of Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867).....	7
<i>Taylor & Marshall v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	11
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 179 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Trinidad Coal</i> , 137 U.S. 160 (1890).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. ____ (2016).....	22
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	14, 29
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	12

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8
U.S. Const. art. IV. § 4.....	8, 9

Regulations

Endangerment & Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	24
--	----

Other Authorities

Breyer, Stephen, J., “Science in the Courtroom,” <i>Issues in Science and Technology</i> 16, No. 4 (Summer 2000).....	20
---	----

Brief of Amici Curiae Common Cause, League of Women Voters of the United States and Project Vote, Inc., In Support of Appellants, <i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute, et al. v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3746 (6th Cir.).....	3
--	---

Brief of League of Women Voters of Oregon, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , No. A159826 (Or. Ct. App.) (Mar. 3, 2016)	3
--	---

Declaration of Dr. James E. Hansen in Support of Our Children’s Trust et al.’s Submission to the U.N. Committee on the Rights of the Child Regarding States Obligations, Children’s Rights, and Climate Change (August 19, 2016).....	26-28
---	-------

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	7
--	---

Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Political Question Doctrine: Suggested Criteria</i> , 54 DUKE L.J. 1457 (2005).....	11, 15
---	--------

Jared P. Cole, Cong. Research Serv., R43834, <i>The Political Question Doctrine: Justiciability and the Separation of Powers</i> (December 23, 2014).....	7
---	---

Karl S. Coplan, <i>Public Trust Limits on Greenhouse Gas Trading Schemes: A Sustainable Middle Ground?</i> , 35 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. 287, 311 (2010).....	8
--	---

Howard Fink & Mark Tushnet, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: Policy and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	7
---	---

Douglas L. Grant, <i>Underpinnings of the Public Trust Doctrine: Lessons from Illinois Central Railroad</i> , 33 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 849 (2001).....	8
---	---

Order and Findings & Recommendation	7, 8, 19, 28-29
---	-----------------

George P. Smith II & Michael W. Sweeney, *The Public Trust Doctrine and Natural Law: Emanations Within a Penumbra*, 33 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 307 (2006).....8

Gerald Torres & Nathan Bellinger, *The Public Trust: The Law’s DNA*, 4:2 WAKE FOREST J. L. & POL’Y 281 (2014).....8, 14

Charles Wilkinson, *The Headwaters of the Public Trust: Some Thoughts on the Source and Scope of the Traditional Doctrine*, 19 ENVTL. L. 425, 459 (1989).....8
